
April 4, 1997

Ed Brookshier
City of Hermiston
City Manager
180 NE 2nd. Street
Hermiston, Oregon 97838

Dear Mr. Brookshier:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated March 21, 1997, concerning a
City of Hermiston building official who is considering developing property within the city
limits of Hermiston.

OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF OPINION
97S-011

STATED FACTS:  A city building official is considering developing property within the city.
 Specifically, the official plans to partition property, a land use action, and the subsequent
construction of residential housing units.  The official is in charge of all city building
inspection services.  The official is also a member of the city s staff development team,
a group consisting of the city planner, city engineer, city utilities superintendents and fire
chief who review land development proposals for adherence to applicable city codes and
standards and make administrative decisions or recommendations regarding such
developments to the city planning commission and city council.

RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes are applicable to the
issues addressed herein:

ORS 244.020(1): Actual conflict of interest  means any action or any decision or
recommendation by a person acting in a capacity as a public official, the effect of
which would be to the private pecuniary benefit or detriment of the person or the
person s relative or any business with which the person or a relative of the person
is associated unless the pecuniary benefit or detriment arises out of
circumstances described in subsection (8)(a) to (c) of this section.

ORS 244.020(7):  Potential conflict of interest  means any action or any decision
or recommendation by a person acting in a capacity as a public official, the effect
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of which could be to the private pecuniary benefit or detriment of the person or the
person s relative, or a business with which the person or the person s relative is
associated, unless the pecuniary benefit or detriment arises out of the following:

ORS 244.020(15):  Public official  means any person who, when an alleged
violation of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political
subdivisions or any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent
or otherwise, and irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such
services.

ORS 244.040:  Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria.  The following
actions are prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential
conflicts of interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120.

(1)(a)  No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to
obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise
be available but for the public official s holding of the official position or office,
other than official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c)
of this subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for
professional achievement for the public official or the public official s relative, or
for any business with which the public official or a relative of the public official is
associated.

ORS 244.120:  Methods of handling conflicts; generally; application to elected
officials or members of boards. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this
section, when met with an actual or potential conflict of interest, a public official
shall:

(c) If the public official is any other appointed official subject to this chapter, notify
in writing the person who appointed the public official to office of the nature of the
conflict, and request that the appointing authority dispose of the matter giving rise
to the conflict.  Upon receipt of the request, the appointing authority shall
designate within a reasonable time an alternate to dispose of the matter, or shall
direct the official to dispose of the matter in a manner specified by the appointing
authority.

QUESTION:  Would there be a violation of Government Standards and Practices laws for
the building official to become involved in developing property within the city?

OPINION:   The building official would not violate Government Standards and Practices
laws by developing property in the city; however, it appears from the stated facts that an   
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actual conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest would arise for the official with
regard to the official s personal property development projects.  This would include taking
official action either as the building official or in the official position on the city
development team.

Oregon Government Standards and Practices laws define actual conflict of interest  in
ORS 244.020(1) and potential conflict of interest  in ORS 244.040(7).   The difference
between an actual and a potential conflict of interest is determined by the words would
and could. 

An actual conflict of interest occurs when the  action is reasonably certain to result in a
financial benefit or detriment.  It will occur when an action taken by a public official would
directly and specifically affect the financial interest of the official, the official s relative or
a business with which the official or a relative is associated.

A potential conflict of interest exists when an official takes action that could possibly have
a financial impact on the official, a relative of that official or a business with the official or
the official s relative is associated.  Such possible financial impact is not certain.

ORS 244.120(1)(c) requires an appointed public official, such as the building official, to
report, in writing, to the official s appointing authority any actual conflict of interest or
potential conflict of interest.  The appointing authority would then be required to dispose
of the matter giving rise to the conflict.   

ORS 244.040(1)(a) prohibits a public official from using, or attempting to use, official
position or office to obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment for the official,
the official s relative or a business with which the official or a relative is associated,
regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of interest are
announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120.

In this situation, the building official would be prohibited from taking any official action
which would impact the successful completion of a development project, such as
conducting inspections or making a recommendation as a member of the city s
development team.   If the official were to be confronted with such a situation, the official

 would then be required to notify the official s appointing authority, in writing, of the nature
of the conflict and request that the appointing authority dispose of the matter giving rise
to the conflict.

Ed Brookshier
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THIS RESPONSE IS BASED SOLELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN YOUR
WRITTEN INQUIRY AND IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS
244.280.  IT IS MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.

Please don t hesitate to call or write again if you have questions or desire additional
clarification.

Sincerely,

L. Patrick Hearn
Executive Director
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